File #10-13747

IN THE MATTER betweerDONNAJEAN DE MARTIN , Applicant, and/IOLET
TUDU, Respondent;

AND IN THE MATTER of theResidential TenancieAct R.S.N.W.T. 1988, Chapter
R-5 (the "Act") as amended;

AND IN THE MATTER of a Hearing befordJ AL LOGSDON , Rental Officer,
regarding the rental premisesYdLLOWKNIFE, NT.

BETWEEN:

DONNAJEAN DE MARTIN
Applicant/Tenant

-and -

VIOLET TUDU
Respondent/Landlord

ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:
1. Pursuant to section 34(2)(c) of tResidential Tenancies Act, the respondent shall pay the

applicant compensation for disturbance of the applis lawful possession of the rental

premises in the amount of one thousand four hundvedty two dollars and seventy

eight cents ($1422.78).

DATED at the City of Yellowknife, in the Northwes$erritories this 20th day of March,
2014.

Hal Logsdon
Rental Officer



File #10-13747

IN THE MATTER betweerDONNAJEAN DE MARTIN , Applicant, and/IOLET

TUDU, Respondent.

AND IN THE MATTER of theResidential Tenancies AcR.S.N.W.T. 1988, Chapter

R-5 (the "Act");

AND IN THE MATTER of a Hearing beforelal Logsdon, Rental Officer.

BETWEEN:

Date of the Hearing

Place of the Hearing

Appearances at Hearing

Date of Decision

DONNAJEAN DE MARTIN

-and-

VIOLET TUDU

REASONS FOR DECISION

January 29, 2014
Yellowknife, NT

Donnajean De Martin, applicant
Violet Tudu, respondent

March 19, 2014

Applicant/Tenant

Respondent/Landlord



REASONS FOR DECISION

The application was filed on September 18, 2013thadnatter initially scheduled for hearing

on October 17, 2013. The matter was adjourned aktmeres and was finally heard on January
29, 2014. The applicant alleged that the respondé&tfered with her lawful possession of the
rental premises by changing the locks to the presrseventing her from entering. The applicant
sought a order providing compensation for costsatly related to the alleged loss of possession

and for loss of personal possessions.

The parties entered into a written one year tenagogement commencing on March 8, 2013.
The premises consist of a room in the respondeotrse with shared kitchen and bathroom
facilities. The rent for the premises was $900/martd included heat, electricity, water and

internet.

The applicant alleged that the respondent charigetbtks to the house on July 20, 2013
preventing her entry to the house or to her roone dpplicant stated that she returned the next
day to find her possessions outside on the grolimel applicant testified that she lived in her car
until July 26 when she moved to a hotel, stayirggehuntil July 29, when she resumed living in
her car until "late August" when she started todessit for another person. The applicant stated
that she did not find permanent accommodation idiuember 1, 2013 when she entered into a

tenancy agreement for premises costing her $90nahdling all utilities.



-3-
The respondent stated that she returned to heetmuguly 20, 2013 to find the house in
disarray and an argument ensued. She stated ¢hapghicant left the house, later returned to get
a bag with her medications, and left again. Thpordent acknowledged changing the locks to
the house, preventing the applicant's entry. Sitedthat having the respondent as a tenant had
become unbearable and that she had attempted éalatenancy agreement terminated by
order with no success. | should note here thatebgondent did file an application to a rental
officer on July 9, 2013 (file #10-13572) seekingriamation of the tenancy agreement pursuant to
section 58 of th&esidential Tenancies Act. When the matter was heard on July 24, 2013 the
landlord had already locked the tenant out. Thdiegdmn was dismissed because a termination
order pursuant to section 58 could have only bsemed at the end of the term. It was noted in
the reasons for decision that,
".....the demeanor of both parties at this heaaimg) a previous one suggest that
termination pursuant to section 57(c) might notiheeasonable. Given the acknowledged
action of the applicant | am certainly not prepaiedsue such an order. Doing so would
appear to legitimize the changing of the locks Wh&prohibited pursuant to section 25 of

the Act."”

The respondent testified that on July 21, 2013y@icant confronted her at church and was told
that she could pick up all of her possessions &x¢ day. The respondent stated that all of the
applicant's possessions were put outside excegstofis and that she observed the items being

picked up that day.



-4 -

The applicant sought compensation of $5425.68 ceetbof the following components:

Replacement of prescription drugs $1195.95
Replacement of splint and adjustment 1832.55
Hotel 465.00
Showers 40.00
Vehicle fuel 130.06
Food and Misc. 500.00
Laundry cost 600.00
Moving cost 200.00
Storage cost 235.00
Meals 227.12
Total $5425.68

The respondent disputed the compensation sougatstdted that the applicant began house

sitting immediately after she was locked out, alifffto no evidence of this was provided by the
respondent. She stated that she did not owe tHeappanything and that the applicant should
pay her for several items that were damaged. Thaseno security deposit required or held by

the respondent.

Section 34 of th&esidential Tenancies Act prohibits a landlord from disturbing a tenant’s
possession of the rental premises and sectiondbhus either party from changing locks
except by mutual consent.

34. (1) No landlord shall disturb a tenant’'s possessn or enjoyment of the rental
premises or residential complex.

25. (1) No landlord or tenant shall, during occupang of the rental premises by the
tenant, alter or cause to be altered the locking syem on any door giving
entry to the rental premises except by mutual conse.

(2) A landlord or tenant shall not change the lock®n any entrance to the
residential complex so as to unreasonably interfer@ith the other’s access to
the complex.



-5-
By her own admission, the respondent breachedddfdtiese sections of the Act. Both section

34 and 25 permit orders for compensation for lo$fesed as a direct result of the breach.

| accept the testimony of the applicant in partayning her accommodation after she was
locked out. | accept that she lived in her carluhtly 26 and that she stayed in a hotel July 26-
28. |1 do not accept that she resumed living indaeruntil late August. Her testimony concerning
accommodation after July 28 was vague. All of thigemses she has claimed end in early
August, indicating that she no longer requiredabarit, use more fuel than usual or pay for
showers. The receipts for showers covered everyrdayJuly 24 to August 2, except the three
days the applicant was stating at the hotel. | msstime that the applicant had no need to
shower daily after August 2 because she had otttemamodation. | assume she was house

sitting from August 3 to November 1, when she exdento another tenancy agreement.

| have considered the following elements of comp#os:

RENT PAID IN ADVANCE

The monthly rent for the premises was $900 andipticant paid the July rent in full. As
the applicant was deprived of possession after 2ulyY013 she is entitled to
compensation for the remaining days in July whiehenpaid for. The respondent stated
that she had offered the money to the applicansbatrefused to accept it. | find the

amount due to be $319.35.



-6 -
REPLACEMENT OF PRESCRIPTION DRUGS
The applicant provided a letter from a pharmaaisttipg the cost of unidentified “items
to be purchased” for the applicant as $1195.95s Ehinot a receipt nor does it identify
what items are to be purchased. The respondeifictéshat the applicant removed all of
her prescriptions from the premises on July 203201ind no evidence that the applicant

incurred any cost to replace prescription drug® rihef is denied.

REPLACEMENT OF SPLINT AND ADJUSTMENT

The applicant provided a letter from a dentististpthat the cost of a splint and
adjustment is $1832.55. This is not a receipt &edetis no indication that the applicant
incurred these costs. There was no evidence provide the appliance would not be paid
for by the applicant’s insurance or other benéfishe is required to replace the item in
the future. The respondent testified that all itemesept foodstuffs were returned to the
applicant. On the balance of probabilities | carfirat that the applicant has or will suffer

this loss. The request for relief is denied.

COST OF HOTEL
The applicant provided a receipt for hotel accomatioth for the nights of July 26, 27 and
28 totalling $465. The dates are constant withagi@icant’s testimony. | find an amount

due to the applicant of $465.



COST OF SHOWERS

The applicant provided eight receipts for showakem at the City of Yellowknife field
house totalling $40. All of the dates coincide vitile time the applicant testified that she
was living in her car. The respondent questionecettpenses, stating that the applicant
took 2 showers on the same day. Accepting thatetsigondent was living in her car, | do

not find this expense unreasonable. | find an ammdua to the applicant of $40.

COST OF VEHICLE FUEL
The applicant submitted receipts for automobild pugchased between July 20 and July
24 totalling $130.06. Having no kitchen facilitigier July 20, it is likely that the
respondent had to utilize her car more frequentlyavel to restaurants. She stated that
she also had to start her car during the evenilkgép warm. However, the applicant also
obviously used fuel for routine travel that woullvk been done regardless of the fact that
she had been put out of possession of her premisesiell she has claimed $40.04 for
fuel purchased on July 20, the day she was pubfqubssession. Clearly, this purchase
represents fuel that was used prior to her bein@puof the premises. Assuming that
50% of the fuel claimed would have been consumgdrdiess of the circumstances, | find
reasonable compensation for fuel to be $45.01 bxias follows:

Compensation sought $130.06

Less fuel purchased on July 20 (40.04)
Total $90.02 x 50% = $45.01



MEALS

Having been deprived of her ability to cook her awaals, the applicant was forced to eat
out. She provided receipts totalling $227.12 fapared food purchases between July 20
and August 5. | find the costs reasonable but shsiégard five receipts for food
purchased after August 2 totalling $23.70 as | fimelapplicant was able to cook her own

meals after that date. | find an amount owing tdpplicant to be $203.42.

FOOD AND MISC.

The applicant sought compensation for food lethm premises and for miscellaneous
items such as personal care products and toilefriesre were no receipts provided. The
respondent testified that all of the personal bgilogs except foodstuffs were returned to
the respondent. The respondent did not recordehesishe removed from the premises
nor did the applicant record what was picked uger&éhs no evidence as to the type or
guantities of food belonging to the applicant whiemained on the premises. Not having
any evidence to assist with determining a reasengishntum of relief for the applicant, |

shall consider nominal relief of $50 to be reasdmab

LAUNDRY COST

The applicant claimed that she did approximatelyo@@s of laundry after July 20. She
provided a written statement from Arctic Laundronsaating that it would cost $600 to
wash and dry 60 loads of laundry. While | realizattthe applicant was deprived of her

ability to do laundry, the amount claimed is clganhrealistic. The respondent stated that



-9-
all of the applicant’s clothing fit into 5 bags aederything was clean. The respondent also
stated that the applicant did laundry every dah@fpremises. Even considering one load
a day for the days between July 20 and Auguste2tatal cost would amount to less than

$150. | shall consider relief of $100.

MOVING COST

The applicant provided an unsigned letter from a.“Dfew” seeking payment of $200 for
moving the applicant’'s possessions to an undisdltzsation. The respondent stated that
all of the applicant’s possessions could have loeeved by herself in her own vehicle but
acknowledged that the applicant had a large fitiainet. | find the moving costs of $200

to be reasonable.

STORAGE COST

The applicant provided a quotation for storagebe85. The storage company was
contacted by the rental officer and stated thaafiicant had never rented a storage
container from them. At the hearing the applicaéatesl that she was permitted by a friend
to use her storage container. There was no evidersgpport the cost claimed. The relief

of $235 is denied.

In summary, | find that the respondent breachedrttidby interfering with the applicant’s lawful
possession of the rental premises and find reat®oampensation directly related to that breach

of $1422.78 calculated as follows:



-10 -

Return of prepaid rent $319.35
Replacement of prescription drugs 0
Replacement of splint and adjustment 0
Hotel 465.00
Showers 40.00
Vehicle fuel 45.01
Food and Misc. 50.00
Laundry cost 100.00
Moving cost 200.00
Storage cost 0
Meals 203.42
Total $1422.78

An order shall issue requiring the respondent totpa applicant compensation in the amount of

$1422.78.

Hal Logsdon
Rental Officer



